The Group recognises right-of-use assets and measures them at an amount equal to the lease liability,
adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments.

 The Group as lessor

The Group leases some of its properties. The accounting policies applicable to the Group as lessor
remain substantially unchanged from those under IAS 17.

For sublease, under IAS 17, the head lease and sublease contracts were classified as operating leases.
On transition to IFRS 16, the Group reassessed these sublease contracts by reference to the right-of-
use assets arising from the head lease, instead of by reference to the underlying asset, and concluded
that they are operating leases under IFRS 16. The head leases are recognised as right-of-use assets as
they do not meet the definition of investment property.

– 7 –

The following table summaries the impact of transition to IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019. Line items that
were not affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 December
2018

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 16

Carrying
amount as
restated at
1 January

2019
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Right-of-use assets a–d – 109,667 109,667
Prepaid lease payments b 31,166 (31,166) –

Investment properties b 4,122 4,866 8,988
Deposits paid, prepayments and

other receivables c 115,942 (1,208) 114,734
Deposits received, receipts in advance,

accruals and other payables d (32,903) 4,776 (28,127)
Lease liabilities a – (86,935) (86,935)

Notes:

(a) As at 1 January 2019, right-of-use assets were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability
of RMB86,935,000.

(b) Prepaid lease payments of RMB31,166,000 which represent the upfront payments for leasehold
lands in the PRC as at 31 December 2018 were reclassified to right-of-use assets and investment
properties of RMB26,300,000 and RMB4,866,000 respectively.

(c) Prepaid rental of RMB1,208,000 was adjusted to right-of-use assets on transition to IFRS 16.

(d) It represents the accrued lease liabilities for leases where the lessor has provided rent-free period,